
MALTA IN BRITISH PERIODICALS 
1952 - 1973 

by 

Marie Schinas 

The purpose of this list is to update Guze Cassar Pullicino's, "Malta 
in British Periodicals 1915-1951 a select List", published in Melita His
to rica, Vol. I, no. 2, pp. 75-86. I have followed Cassar Pullicino's 
procedure, entries being listed in chronological date order and classed 
under appropriate headings. All entries are taken from the Sub~ect Index 
to Periodicals, formerly The British Humanities Index and cover the years 
1952-1973. An author index refers to the numbered entries of the List. 
All periodicals in which articles appear are listed alphabetically together 
with the year of first publication. 

Citron - Chronicle 
IIIus. - Illustrated 
iI. - Illustrations 
Inst. - Institute 
J. - Journal 
Mag. - Magazine 

ABBREVIATIONS 

Ports. - Portraits 
Proc. Proceedings 
Q. - Quarterly 
R. - Review 
Soc. - Society 

AGRICULTURE 

1. "Agricultural Development in Malta". Haesler, A.T., AgricuV.~ure 

Vol. 67. NO.5. 1960. p. 246-9 il. 
2. "Cash Crop Farms". Calamatta, P.V., Times., 20 Sep., 1969. p. iv. 

ANTIQUITIES 

Anthropology 
3. "Medical Votive Offerings in the Maltese Islands", Cassar, Paul. 

Royal Anthropo,!ogiaaZ Institute J. 94. Jan-Jun. 1964, pp. 23-9. 
Archaeology 

4. "Megalithic Temples of ;Malta". Ward-Perkins, J.B. Listener, 3 Jun. 
1954. p. 962-4 il. 

5. "New Light on Malta's Earliest Inhabitants". Evans, John D., 
Listener. 22 Jul. 1954. p. 129-31. 

6. "The Prehistoric Culture-Sequence (with special ref. to Pottery in 
the Maltese Archipelago)". Proc. Prehistoric Soc., Vol XIX Pt. 1: 
1954. p. 41-94. plates. 



412 MARIE seHIN AS 

7. "Magic Island-Sanctuaries of the Mediterranean: Malta in Pre
history". Pigott, Stuart. Listener, 5 Aug. 1954. p. 205-7. 

8. "The 'Dolmens' of Malta and the origins of the Tarxien Cemetry 
Culture". Evans, John D. Proc. Prehistoric Soc., 22 1957. p. 85-lO1, 
plates. 

9. "Malta and the Mediterranean". Bernabb Brea, L. Antiquity, Vol. 
34. No. 134. 1960 p. 132-7. 

10. "The Corbelled Stone Huts of the Maltese Islands". Cassar, Paul. 
Man 61. Apr. 1961. p. 65-8, il. 

11. "The Later Prehistory of Malta". Trump, D.H., Proe. Pr'ehistoric 
Soc., 27. 1961. p. 253-62, il. 

12. "A Prehistoric Art Cycle in Malta". Trump, D.H. British Journal 
of Aesthetics, 3 Jul. 1963. p. 237-44. 

13. "Temples of the Mother Goddess". Bradford, ErnIe. Country Life, 
142. 2 Nov. 1967, p. 1149-50, il. 

14. "Problems from the past". Trump, D.H. Times, 26 Oct. 1968 p. ix. 
15. "Malta and the Calibrated Radiocarbon Chronology". Renfrew, 

Colin. Antiquity, 46 Jun. 1972. p. 141-4, refs. 
Cart-Tracks 

"16. "The Ancient Cart-Tracks of Malta". Gracie, H.S., Antiquity, Jun. 
1954. p. 91-8, maps. 
Excavations 

17. "The Trefoil Temple of Skorba: A newly discovered major Neolithic 
Temple in Malta: The first stage of excavation". Trump, D.H. Illus. 
London News, 239, 12 Aug. 1961. p. 248-9. 

18. "The Trefoil Temple at Skorba: New developments in the second 
season of excavation in Malta". Trump, D.H. Illus. London News, 
239. 30 Dec. 1961. p. 1144-6, il. 

19. "'The Oldest Wall in Malta': and new deve'opments in the 
uncovering of the Neolithic Temples at Skorba". Trump, D.H. 
Illus. London News. 241. 11 Aug. 1962, p. 2lO-11. iI. 

20. "Clearing the Neolithic Temples of Skorba: New light on the earlier 
peoples of Malta". Trump, D.H. lllus. London News. 242. 23 Mar. 
1963. p. 420-3. il. 

21. "Malta's Earliest Temple: The completion of the work on the 
Neolithic Village of Skorba described". Trump, D.H. Illus. London 
News, 243. 14 Sep. 1963, p. 380-3. il. 

22. "In the footsteps of Cicero and St Paul: Malta excavations by an 
Italian expedition". Moscati Sabatino (and) Cagiani de Azevedo, 
Michelangelo. Illus. London News, 245, Oct. 3 1964. p. 505-7, il. 
Graffiti 

23. "Graffiti of ships of Tarxien, Malta". Woolner, Diana, Antiquity, 



MALTA IN BRITISH PERIODICALS 1952-1973 

Jun. 1957 .. P 60-7. il. 
Inscriptions: Greek 

413 

24. "A Greek inscription found in Malta". Coleiro, Edward., J. Hellenic 
Studies. Vol. 77, Pt. 2 1958. p. 312-13, il. 
Inscriptions: Semiti'c 

25. "Two semitic inscriptions from Malta". Honeyman, A.M. Palestine 
Explorations Q. Jul-Dec. 1961 p. 151-3, il. 
Tombs 

26. "Punic rock - tombs near Paula, Malta. (And the Pottery 
recovered frim them)". Baldacchino, J.G. Papers British School, 
Rome. Vol 19. 1952. p. 1-22. il 

27. "Prehistoric Tombs near Zebbug, Malta", Baidaccchino, J.G. and 
Evans, J.D. Papers British School, Rome, Vol. 22. 1955. p. 1-21. 

ARCHITECTURE 

28. "Fascination of Maltese Architecture". Bradford, ErnIe. Country 
Life, 130. 2 Nov. 1961. p. 1085-6, il. 

29. "A modern vernacular in Malta". Architectuml R 138. Aug. 1965, 
p. 143-5, il. 

30. "A choice of recent buildings": Architectural R, 146, Jul. 1969, p. 
48-56. il. 

31. "Malta: present: Street scene". Demarco, Richard. Architectural R 
146, Jul. 1969. p. 31-5, il. 

32. "Vernacular to modern". England, Richard. Architectural R 146, 
Jul. 1969. p. 45-8, il. 

33. "Malta: past". Hughes, J. Quentin, Architectural R 146, Jul. 1969, 
p. 7-165, il. 

34. "Malta". Architectural R 146, Jul 1969. p. 2-6, il. 
35. "The British in Malta", Morris, James. Architectural R 146 Jul. 

1969. p. 16-22, il. 
36. "Heritage at risk", Caruana Curran, Maurice. Times 20 Sep. 1969 

p. i-xii. 
37. "Baroque Architecture in Malta". Binney, Marcus. Oountry Life, 

146, 30 Oct. 1969. p. 1098-1102. il. 
Churches 

38. "An authentic Greek Catholic Church, Malta". Mortimer, K.J. 
Ea6tern Churches Q. Vol. 10, No.1, 1953. p. 38-40, il. 

39. "Tumas Dingli". Tonna, Joseph Architectural R 146, Jul. 1969. p. 
74-8, il. 

40. "The Treasure of the Conventual Church of st. John". Oman 
Charles. (I) Connoisseur 173, Feb. 1970, p. 101-7 il. refs. 



" 

414 MARtE SCHlNAS 

41. "The Treasure of the Conventual Church of St. John at Malta (2) 
Plate used at services". Oman, Charles. Connoisseur, 173. Mar. 
1970, p. 177-85, il. refs. 

42. "The Treasure of the Conventual Church of St. John at Malta (3) 
The plate about the church and the robbery of the Treasure". 
Oman, Charles. Connoisseur 173. Apr. 1970, p. 244-9, iI., refs. 
Mdina 

43. 

44. 

45. 

46. 

47. 

',·48. 

49. 

"Mdina: Formerly known as Citta Notabile: The Ancient Capital 
of Malta". Hubbard, Pearce. Architecltural R. Nov. 1954. p. 319-22. 
il. 
"Mdina". Architectural R. 146, Jul. 1969. p. 28-30 il. 
University Buildings 
"Royal University of Malta, )\1sierah". Architectuml R. 146 Jul. 
1969, p. 48-9, il. 
Valletta 
"Valletta: A Sixteenth Century New Town". Blouet, B.W. Town 
.and Country Planning, 31. May 1963, p. 219-22. il. 
"City of the Knights". Hughes, J. Quentin, Architectural R. 146 Jul. 
1969, p. 69-74, il. 
"Valletta". Architectural R. 146. JuL 1969. p. 23-7, il. 
Zurrieq 
"Rape of a Village". Richardson, Peter. Architectural R. 146. Jul. 
1969, p. 62-6, il. 

ARTS (including LITERATURE) 

50. "Talent Drain in Musical Life". Barrett, Gavin. Times, 26 Oct 1968, 
p.x. 

51. "Sun Shines on Film Makers". Guest, Val. Times. 26 Oct. 1968, p.xi. 
52. "Flowering of tthe Arts". Xuereb, Paul. Times, 26 Oct 1968, p.x. 
53. "Poets flourish but dearth of good playwrights". Xuereb, Paul. 

Times, 29 Sep. 1970, p.iii. 
54. "Maltese Silver Coffee-Pots". Denaro, Victor F. Connoisseur 175. 

Nov. 1970, p. 182-7, il. 
55. "Amadeo Preziosi: His Nineteenth Century Watercolours in 

Rumania". Golfin, Marin Nicolau. Connoissreul' 179, Jan. 1972 
p. 27-30, refs. 

DEFENCE 

56. "The Artillery Defence of Malta". Weldon, H.E.C. J. Royal Artillery 
Vol. 79, No. 1. 1952, p. 15-27. 



MALTA IN BRITISH PEHIODlCALS 1952-1973 415 

57. "Return Fixture (experiences with the Royal Navy in Post-War 
Malta)". Willans, Geoffrey. BLackwood's, Jan. 1952. p. 1-15. 

58. "Malta - and Deep Waters". Keat!ey, Patrick. Guardian, 9 Feb. 
1967, p. 14. 

59. "More than an Aircraft Carrier". Carter, John. Times. 26 Oct. 1968 
p. i-xii. 

60. "Anomalies of Malta Defence". Cox, Richard. Daily TeL'€graph. 7 
Jan. 1971. p. 14. 

61. "End of Opposition?" Economist, 242. 25 Mar. 1972, p. 30. 
Air Base 

62. "On an Air Base Island". Rodwell, Robert R, Aeronautics. Jan. 
1959 p. 32-4. 

DESCRIPTION 
63. "A visit to Malta: And some problems of the Mediterranean". 

Ashton-Gwatkin, F. United Empire, July-Aug. 1952. p. 173-7. 
64. "A Visit to Malta". Eastwood, A., Agriculture, Jan. 1953. p. 483-6. 
65. "Malta: A First Impression". Kininmonth, Christopher. Geographi

cal Ma.g. May 1953. p. 15-19. il. 
66. "Maltese Loyalty and Energy". Times 20 July, 1953. 
67. "The Attractions of Malta". Leaver, A.J., Contemporary R. Sep 

1953 p. 162-5. 
68. "Malta and its Stone". Fiford, David E., Monumenrol J., Feb. 1959 

p. 47-51, il. 
69. "Malta: Honey-Coloured Island". Bolt, Anne. Geographical Maga

zine. Dec. 1959. p. 340-45. 
70. "The Bells of Malta". Month, 31. May 1964. p. 261-5. 
71. "Letter from Valletta". Mortimer, Molly. Contempona,ry R. 206. 

Mar. 1965, p. 145-6. 
72. "Three Sterling Islands. 2. The Shield of Christendom: Malta". 

Macbeth, George. Listene,r, 77. 5 Jan. 1967, p. 24, 26. n. 
73. "Malta Today". Illus. London News 251, 25 Nov. 1967. p. 12-13 il. 
74. "Landscape". Hughes, J. Quentin, Architectural R. 146. Jul. 1969 

p. 36-44, il. 
75. "Rock of Ages". Puddefoot, Sue., Times. 20 Sep. 1969. p. i-xii. 
76. "Thinking of building a new home in Sunny Malta". Hembrow, 

Joan. Daily T,elegnaph, 4 Sep. 1970. p. 13. il. 
77. "Malta G.C.: A Special Report." Times, 29 Sep. 1970. p. i-ix. il. 
78. "Time versus space in Malta". Perowne, Stewart. Liste1ner, 86, 11 

Nov. 1971. p. 651, 653. il. . 
79. "Mediterranean Islands, a Special Report". Times, 1 Jan. 1972. 

p. 19-24. iI. 



4i6 MARiE SCHIN AS 

ECONOMICS 

80. "The Malta Plan". Cole, John J. New Commonwealth, 23 Jan. 1955. 
81. "The Economic Problems of Malta". Hingston, Frederick. New 

Commonwealth, 3 Sep. 1956. p. 221-3. il. 
82. "Economic Fears in Malta". Vassallo. J.G. New Commonwealith 14. 

Oct. 1957. p. 374, il. 
83. "No Easy Way Out For Malta". Ray, Cyril. Manchester Guarrdian 

27. Jan 6, 1958. 
84. "Malta in Transition. 2. Planning for Tourists". Watson, F. I. New 

Commonw.eia:lth. June 1959. p. 369-73 il. 
85. "Ma:ta's Five Year Plan". Vassallo, J.G. New Commonwealth Dec. 

1959. p. 815-16. 
86. "Business Opportunities in Malta". Vassallo J.G. New Common

wealth 39. Mar. 1961, p. 190-1, il. 
87. "The Maltese Economy". Blouet, B.W. Oontempor'airy R, 205 Feb. 

1964. p. 71-3. 
88. "John Bull's Orphan Island". Adam, Ruth. New Statesman, 68 18 

Sep. 1964. p. 388, 390. 
89. "Malta - Three Pillars for Prosperity". Burns, William. New 

Commonwea~:h 43, Jul. 1965. p. 344-7. il. 
90. "Island in Transition". Owen, Charles. Geogmphical Mag. 39, Jul. 

1966. p. 203-13, il. 
91. "You can't eat a George Cross". Milner, Richard. Guardian, 30 

Aug. 1966. p. 10. 
92. "Malta: Adjustment to Economic Independence faces Britain's 

Loyal Supporter". Kirk, Peter. Illus. London NeW's, 250 18 Feb. 
1967, p. 17-21. il. 

93. "The Maltese Cross". Economist 224. 12 Aug. 1967, p. 587-7. 
94. "Malta: Birth of a Tax Haven". Stanley, Oliver. Sunday Times 15 

Sep. 1968, p. 37. 
95. "To Each a Share". Attard Kingswell, J. Times. 26 Oct. 1968. 
96. "Seabed for Mankind". Earle, John. Times. 26 Oct. 1968. p. i-xii. 
97. "Financing Growth". Forster, Sir Sadler. Times 26 Oct. 1968. 
98. "Malta G.C. - a special report": City state in classical tradition, 

Peter Nichols; Isolation is no answer, Dom Mnitoff; Quest for a 
future, Oliver Woods; Mission to produce 15,000 jobs, Lord Robens; 
Role of modern knights, Quintin Jermy Gwyn; Seabed for man
kind, John Earle; Financing growth, Sir Sadler Forster; Property 
to retire to, Keith Chalkley; Soviet Navy needs forward base, 
Charles Douglas Home; Labour Shortage ahead, George Sammut; 
To each a share, J. Attard Kingswell; Dockyard prospects improve, 



MALTA IN BRITISH PERIODICALS 1952-1973 417 

c.E. Morley; Youth faces challenge, Stewart Perowne; Education 
renaissance needed, A.M. Schembri; Problems from the past, David 
Trump; Language of their own, J. Aquilina; Rich heritage of folk
lore, J. Cassar Pullicino. Flowering of the arts, Paul Xuereb; Talent 
drain in musical life, Gavin Barrett; Sun shines on film makers, 
Val Guest; 100,000 to entertain; Yachts take over from grey hulls, 
H.M. Denham; More than an aircraft carrier, John Carter. Times, 
26 Oct. 1968. p. i-xii. il. 

99. "Mission to produce 15,000 jobs". Robens, Alfred Lord. Time>'> 26 
Oct. 1968. p. i-xii. 

100. "Labour shortage ahead". Sammut, George. Times, 26 Oct. 1968 
p. i-xii, il. 

101. "Quest for a Future". Woods, Oliver. Times. 26 Oct. 1968. p. i-xii. 
102. "The Economy Today". Busuttil, Salvino. Architectural R. 146, JuI. 

1969 p. 78-9 
103. "Free Port Impasse". Brindle-Wood-Williams, Digby. Times. 20 

Sep. 1969 p. i-xii. 
104. "Aid is Good Business". Farrugia, C.L., Ti111J0S, 20 Sep. 1969 p. i-xii. 
105. "Malta G.C. - A special report": Crucial 1971 poll. Herbert 

Ganado; Three ways open. V.E. Ragonesi; Dock reappraisal. John 
M. Calleja; Free port impasse. Digby Bindle-Wood-Williams; Cash 
crop farms; P.V. Ca1amatta; Menus grow too; Fresh fruity and 
strong, J. Desira Buttigieg Creating a new economy. Victor A. 
Mercieca ;Tax holiday for firms. Jack Sutcliffe; Island fascinations. 
John Manduca; Red tape over Marina. John Ripard; Being British 
is best, Anne Crosthwait; Rock of ages. Sue Puddefoot; The happy 
settler. Margaret Robertson; Property prices still soar. Lino Sp,jteri; 
Aid is good business. c.L. Farrugia; Education mirror. J.P. Vas
sallo; Youth resurgent. George Sammut; Back seat for women. 
Lola Sammut; Lore in a language. Anton Buttigieg; Heritage at 
risk. Justice M. Caruana Curran; Church faces change. Nicholas 
J. Cauchi. TimeS!. 20 Sep. 1969. p. i-xii. iI. 

106. "Creating A New Economy". Mercieca, Victor A. Times, 20 Sep. 
1969 p. v. 

107. "Three Ways Open". Ragonesi, VE., Times, 20 Sep. 1969 p. ii. 
108. "Economic Development of Malta". New Commonwealth, 49. Jan. 

1970 p. 15-16. 
109. "Malta finds money grants expensive". Chanter, Llewellyn. Daily 

Teleg/uph. 12 May 1970, p. ii. 
110. "Social tensions in wake of economic advance". Busuttil Salvino. 

Times, 29 Sep. 1970, p. ii. 
Ill. "Dom's Day". Economist, 239. 19 Jun. 1971. p. 40. 



418 

112. 

113. 

114. 

115. 

116. 

117. 

118. 

\ 119. 

120. 

" 121. 

122. 

123. 

124. 
125. 

126. 

127. 

128. 
129. 
130. 

131. 

132. 

133. 

MARIE SCHIN AS 

"The economic transformation of Malta in the 1960's'''. Jones, Huw. 
Scot:ish Geographical Mag. 87, Sep. 1971. p. 128-41, il. refs. 
"Malta in its Mediterranean context". Busuttil, Salvino, Banker, 
121. Dec. 1971, p. 1483-4, 1486. 
"The backward glance from Malta". Jones, Huw. Geographical 
Mag. 44 Mar. 1972, p. 372-4. il. 
"Has Malta lost its p~ace in the sun?". Dowdall, John. Banker 122, 
Aug, 1972, p. 1047-50, ref. 
"Malta and Gozo". Sammut, George. Times. 31 Jan 1973. p. v. il. 
Banks and Banking 
"Malta's Central Bank". New Commonwealth 49, Jan 1970, p. 18-
19. 
"Malta in its Mediterranean context". Busuttil, Salvino. Banker, 
121, Dec. 1971. p. 1483-4, 1486. 
Dockyard 
"New era for 'Malta's Dockyard". Vassallo J.G. New Common
wealth, May 1959, p. 338. 
"The Future of the Malta Dockyard". Falls, Cyril. Illus. London 
NeVtJ!s 242. 2 Mar. 1963, p. 294. 
"Dockyard prospects improve", Morley, C.E., Times, 20 Sep. 1969 
p. i-xii. 
"Dock reappraisal", Calle:a, John M. Times, 20 Sep. 1969, p. iii. 
Industry 
"Manufacture Industries of Malta", New Commonwealth. 3 Aug. 
1953. p. 132-3. 
"Malta -- An Industrial Paradise", Scope. Feb. 1959 p. 20-5. il. 
"Malta - Island of Industry", (Guardian Survey) Guardian 21 
Mar. 1961 p. 11-14. il. 
"Malta builds up her new industries", New Commonw~alth 43. Jul. 
1965 p. 347-9. il. 
'',Malta and her industrial performance", Spiteri, J. New Common
wealth 46. Feb. 1968, p. 45-6. 
"Factory Mosta", Architectural R. 146. Jul. 1969. p. 50. il. 
"Factory Mriehel", Architectural R. 146 Jul. 1969. p. 50. il. 
"Malta and her industrial performance", New Commonwealth. 
Nov. 12, 1969. p. 10. il. 
"Property prices still soar", Spiteri, Lino. TimieiS. 20 Sep. 1969, 
p. i-xii. 
"Three industries in trouble", Scott-Plummer, Simon. Times 29 Sep. 
1970. p. ii-iii. 
Industry: Wine Making 
"Fresh, Fruity - and Strong", Desira Buttigieg, J. Times, 20 Sep. 



MALTA IN BRITISH PERIODICALS 1952-1973 

1969, p. iv. 
Taxation 

419 

134. "Tax Holidays for Firms", Sutcliffe, Jack, Times 20 Sep. 1969 p. v. 
135. "Taxed Haven", Economist. 243. 5 May 1972, p. 95-6. il. 

Tourism 
136. "Tourists not Battleships", Economis!t 206. 9 Feb. 1963 p. 499. 
137. "Malta intensifies the tourist drive and builds new Luxury Hotels", 

Mizzi, J.A New Commonwealth 43. Sep. 1964. p. 509 il. 
138. "Two Golden Isles", Rackham, Joyce. Times, 5 Jan. 1968 p. x. 
139. "A Mediterranean holiday with no language or currency barrier", 

New Commonwealth 46. Feb. 1968. p. 46-7. 
140. "100,000 to Entertain", Times, 26 Oct. 1968. p. xi. 
141. "Property to retire to", Chalkley, Keith. Time.s. 26 Oct. 1968 p. i-

xii. 
142. "Being British is Best", Crosthwait, Anne. Times, 2 Sep. 1969 p. vi. 
143. "Island Fascinations", Manduca, John, Times. 20 Sep. 1969 p. vi. 
144. "The Happy Settler", Robertson, Margaret. Times, 20 Sep. 1969 

p. i-xii. 
145. "For the lazy life try Gozo", Sinclair, Serena, Daily Tel~graph 10 

Jan. 1970, p. 15. 
146. "Dolphins dance to give Ancient Malta a New Tourist Image", 

Johnstone, Violet, Daily Telegraph, 18 Apr. 1970, p. 13. il. 
Yacht Marina 

147. "Yachts take over from Grey Hulls", Denham, H.N. Times 26 Oct. 
1968. 

148. "Red Tape over Malta", Ripard, John. Times. 20 Sep. 1969. p. i-xii. 

EDUCATION 

149. "Economic and Educational Developments in Malta", Nature, 179. 
1957. p. 1114-16. 

150. "Technical Education and Industrial Training in Malta", Nature. 
180. 1957, p. 532-3. 

151. "Education Renaissance Needed", Schembri, AM., Times, 26 Oct. 
1968. 

152. "Education Mirror", Vassallo, J.P., Times, 20 Sep. 1969. p. ix. 

FAUNA 

153. "A Est of the Orthoptera of the Maltese Islands". Valletta, 
Anthony. Entomologist, Vol. 87. 1954. p. 11-15. 



420 MARIE SCHIN AS 

FOLKLORE 

154. "St Paul's Tongues and Maltese Folklore", Zammit Maempel, 
George. Antiquity 40, Sep. 1966. p. 220-1. 

155. "The Evil Eye and Protective Cattle Horns in Malta", Zammit 
Maempel, G. Folklore, 79. Spring 1968. p. 1-16. il refs. 

156. "Rich Heritage of Folklore", Cassar Pullicino, J. Times, 26 Oct. 
1968. p. x. 

157. "Song and Dance in Malta and Gozo". Cassar Pullicino, J. English 
Folk Dance and Song Soc. J. No.9., Dec. 1961. p. 63-71. il. 

GOZO 

158. "Will Malta bridge her Gozo gap?", Chanter, Llewellyn. Daily 
Telegl1aph, 29 Apr. 1970. p. 13 il. 

159. "Gozo: The Living Showpiece", Jones, Huw. GeOigraphicaZ Mag. 
45. Oct. 1972. p. 52-7. 

HISTORY 

160. "Great Britain and Malta before 1798", Anderson, M.S., Mariner's 
Mirror. Vol. 40. No.2. 1954. p. 128-40. 

161. "The Maltese Legion in the French Service, 1798-1799", Laws, 
M.E.S. J. Royal United Service Inst. May. 1955. p. 267-71. 

162. "John Dodsworth, A Consul in Malta (1745 ca. to 1767)" Cavaliero, 
Roderic. Mariroz'r's Mirror, Vol. 43 No.4. 1957. p. 306-21. 

163. "The Hundred Years: The Great Siege of Malta 1565", McGuffie, 
T.H. History Today, 15 Aug. 1965. p. 539-48. il. 

164. "Malta in History". Dorman, Sir Maurice. III us. London News 251. 
25 Nov. 1967. p. 9-10. il. 

165. "Sampson's Fight with Maltese Galleys, 1628", Strachan, Michael, 
Mariner's Mirror 55. Aug. 1969. p. 281-9. 

166. "Bonaparte and the Knights of Malta". Hibbert, Christopher. 
History Toalay 20. Mar. 1970. p. 153-62. il. 

167. "Britain's Monument in Malta", Nichols, Peter. Times. 3 Jan. 1972 
p. 10. 

168. "The Siege of Valletta 1798-1800", Hibbert, Christopher. Hi.story 
Tloday 23. Feb. 1973. p. 84-93 ports. il. 

Knights of St. John 

169. "Smallest Sovereignty in the World: Knights of St. John Today, 



MALTA IN BRITISH PEIUODICALS 1952-1973 421 

(Rome)", Times, 30 Jun. 1954. 
170. "Engineering Associations of St. John's Gate House, Clef.kenwell", 

Bruce, A.K., Enginee:r. 211. 9 Jun. 1961. p. 938-9 il. 
171. "The Seventy Seventh Prince and Grand Master of the Sovereign 

Military Order of Malta (Fra Angelo da Majona di Cologna)", 
ArmkJlriaJ, 3 Aug. 1962. p. 143-6. il. 

172. "Knights who battle against suffering", Perowne, Stewart, Times. 
8 Sep. 1965. p. 11. 

173. "Role of Modern Knights", Gwyn, Quintin Jermy, Times, 26 Oct. 
1968. p. iv. 

174. "Treasures of a Knightly Order", Crosthwait, Anne. Country Life. 
23 Apr. 1970. p. 946-8. il. 

175. "Knights Clad in Shining History", Bradford, ErnIe. Daily Tele
graph Malg. 3 Dec. 1971. p. 38. ports. iI. 

176. "Two Templar-Hospitarer Preceptories North of Tuscania", Lut
trell, Anthony, Pape!f;S 39. British School, Rome. 1971 p. 90-124. il. 
refs. 

177. "The Finances of the Order of st. John of Jerusalem in the 16th 
and 17th Centuries''', Hoppen, Alison. European Studaes R. 3 Apr. 
1973. p. 103-19. refs. 

MALTESE LANGUAGE 

178. "Language of their own", Aquilina, J. Times 26 Oct. 1968. p. ix. 
179. "Lore in a Language", Buttigieg, Anton, Times 20 Sep. 1969. p. x. 

MASS MEDIA 

180. "Press Relaxations", Vassallo, J.G. New Commonwealth 39. Feb. 
1961, p. 119. 
Television 

181. "Television for Malta", Vassallo, J.G. New Commonwealth, Mar. 
1960. p. 189. 

182. "Malta Get Her Own T.V.", Perry, George. Time and Tide, 43. 22 
Feb. 1962. p. 15. 

MEDICINE 

183. "Malta Medicine (Health Services)", Lancet, 2 Mar. 1957. p. 468-70. 

METEOROLOGY 

184. "Malta's Sea Breezes: Ana'ysis of Year's Investigation, 1953-54", 
W.eathie'r, Aug. 1955. p. 256-64. il. 



422 MARIE SCHIN AS 

NUMISMATICS 

185. "The Mint of Malta: (Historical Survey)", Denaro, Victor F. 
Numismatic Chron. 1955. p. 173-87. 

186. "The Maltese Obsidional Coins of 1800", Denaro, Victor F. Numis
matic Chron. 1958. p. 173-6, il. 

187. "A Hoard of "Fones" in the National Museum of Malta", Ker Gray, 
P. Numismatic Chron. 1. 1961, p. 203-9. 

188. "Maltese Coins of the Roman Period", Coleiro, Edward, Numis
matic Chron. 11. 1971. p. 67-91. il. refs. 

PHILATELY 

189. "The Symbolic and Commemorative Stamps of Malta: The work 
of a Maltese Master of Design in Miniature", Leonard, AG.K. 
Comml£mol1ative Art 35. Jan. 1968. p. 13-17. il. 

190. "Stamps", Newport, O.W., Daily Tek~graph. 22 Apr. 1972. p. 13. 

POLITICS 

19l. "Malt·a: Fortress of Freedom", Strickland, Mabel. National and 
English Review. Dec. 1952. p. 340-4. 

192. "Members for Malta", Economist. 24 Dec. 1955. p. 1088-90. 
193. "Malta Presents Her Case (for Representation at Westminster)". 

New Commonwealth 19. Sep. 1955. p. 257-8. 
194. "Malta's Politics: An American View", Dobie, Edith. New Common-

w~alth. 9 July 1956. p. 12. 
195. "Malta Votes on its Future", Times. 10 Feb. 1956. 
196. "Mr. Mintoff's Next Move", Economist, 25 Feb. 1956. p. 505. 
197. "Malta: A Plea for Generosity", Attlee, Clement, Lord. Listener 

6 Sep. 1956. p. 327-8. 
198. "Unsolved Problems", Vassallo, J.G., New Commonwealth, 13 May 

1957. p. 500 il. 
199. "Truce or Force in Malta?", Economist, 11 Jan. 1958. p. 124-5. 
200. "What the Maltese Think (Politically)", Vassallo, J.G. New Com

monwealth, 3 Feb. 1958. p. 129. 
201. "What (Political and Economic) Future for Malta?", Jackson, Colin. 

New Commonwealth. 3 March 1958. p. 210-12, il. 
202. "The Malta Story (Since 1802: The Present Political Dilemma and 

Future Prospects)", Hatch, John. Political Q. Apr.-June 1958. p. 144-
54. 

203. "Island in Travail", Crane, Paul. Month. July 1958. p. 11-17. 



MALTA IN BRITISH PERIODICALS 1952-1973 423 

204. "Another Plan for Malta (by the Maltese Progressive Constitutional 
Party)", Vassallo, J.G. New Commonwea~th, Oct. 1958, p. 261-2. 

205. "Governor's Moves Bring New Hope", Vassallo, J.G., New Com
monwealth, Dec. 1958. p. 399. 

206. "Malta and the ro:e of Nationalism", Falls, Cyril, Illus. London 
News. 17 Jan. 1959. p. ~8 il. 

207. "Awaiting a lead in Malta", New Commonwealth. Mar. 1959 p. 194. 
il. 

208. "Malta in Travail", Vassallo, J.G. New Commomvealth, Apr. 1959 
p.269. 

209. "Between Stages in Malta", Luke, Sir Harry. Times, 8 Jun. 1959 
p. 11. 

210. "New (Political) Moves", Vassallo, J.G. New Commonw€ralth, Nov. 
1959. p. 751-2. 

211. "Malta"s Political Interlude", Times, 21 Apr. 1960. p. 13. 
212. "Profile: Steering Malta back to Course", Grantham, Sir Guy. New 

Commonwealth Apr. 1960 p. 211. port. 
213. "Malta Gets Another Chance," Vassallo, J.G. New Commonwealth 

Sep. 1960. p. 608-9. 
214. "Malta needs a Fresh Start", New Commonwealth 39. Jan. 1961 

p. 21-4, il. 
215. "Malta Must Now Help Itself", Blood, Sir Hilary. New Common

'Atlealth 39. May 1961. p. 282-5. 
216. "Changing Fronts in Malta", Vassallo, J.G. New Commonwlejalth 

39, May 1961. p. 328-9. 
217. "Plan for Malta", Blood, Sir Hilary. CommonweJalth J. 4. May/ 

June 1961. p. 107-12, il. 
218. "Malta Prepares for Elections", Vassallo, J.G. New Commonwel21th 

39. Sep. 1961. p. 613-14. il. 
219. "Partnership or Dissension for Malta", New Commonwealth 39. 

Nov. 1961. p. 746. 
220. "Marking Time in Malta", Vassallo, J.G. New Commonwealth 39. 

Dec. 1961. p. 803. il. 
221. "Malta Balanced on a Knife-Edge", Times. 23 Feb. 1962. p. 11. 
222. "Which Way For Malta?", Vassallo, J.G. New Commonwealth 40, 

Feb. 1962 p. 117-18. 
223. "What Prospect for Malta Now?", Blood, Sir Hilary. New Common

w~alth 40. Apr. 1962 p. 225-8, il. 
224. "Malta Expects Repercussions", Vassallo, J.G. New Common

wealth 40. Apr. 1962. p. 254-5 il. 
225. "Concessions to Malta", Farrugia, J. New Commonwealth 40. May 

1962. p. 324-5. 



424 

226. 

227. 

228. 
229. 
230. 

231. 

232. 

233. 
234. 
235. 

\ 236. 

237. 

238. 

239. 

240. 

241. 

242. 

243. 
244. 

245. 
246. 

247. 

248. 

249. 
250. 

MARIE SCHIN AS 

"Laburisti", Castle, Barbara. New Statesman 64. 21 Sep. 1962 
p.352. 
"Malta: A Divided Island", Farrugia, J. New Commonwealth 40. 
Nov. 1962. p. 707. 
"Malta on the Eve of Independence", Guardian, 7 Jan. 1963 p. 6. 
"Clouds Over Malta''', Month 30. Aug. 1963. p. 99-107. 
"Adrift in the MedHerranean", Economist 208. 10 Aug. 1963 p. 
495-6. 
"Malta Independent Next Year", III us. London News. 243, 17 Aug. 
1963. p. 228. 
"The Mediterranean Bases. Malta's Bargaining Power", Hollings
worth, Claire. Guardian, 25 Jun. 1964. p. 12. 
"Maltese Cat's Cradle", Economist 212. 25 Jul. 1964. p. 336. 
"Malta G.C."', Times, 21 Sep. 1964. p. -'i-viii. il. 
"Ma ltese Boom. 2 Daily Mabel (Mabel Strickland) 3. Political 
Games". Davies, Hunter. Sunday Tim€ls. 9 Oct. 1966. p. 13. 
"The Case for Malta", Clements, Simon. SpectatolJ". 3 Feb. 1967 
p. 125-6. 
"CrestfaUen Malta is baffled by Britain", Noble, Peter. Sunday 
Til1?(es. 5 Feb. 1967. p. 5. 
"Malta's Rose Petal War", Goodhart, Philip, Spectator. 3 Mar. 
1967 p. 242. 
"Unfond Farewe1l?", MacInnes, Colin. New Socier;;y. 16 Mar. 1967 
p.377. 
"Malta: Sentence Postponed", Brown, Neville. New Statesman 73 
17 Mar. 1967. p. 352. 
"Patrick O'Donovan in Malta (Queen's Visit)", O'Donovan, Patrick, 
Observer. 19 Nov. 1967. p. 5. 
"Soviet Navy needs Forward Base", Douglas-Home, Charles, Times 
26 Oct. 1968. p. i-xii. il. 
"Isolation is no Answer", Mintoff, Dom. Times. 26 Oct. 1968. p. ii. 
"City State in Classical Tradition", Nichols, Peter, Times 26 Oct. 
1968. p. ii. 
"Crucial 1971 Poll", Ganado, Herbert. Times. 20 Sep. 1969. p. ii. 
"Malta", Borg Olivier, Giorgio. New Commonweali~h No. 12. 1969 
p. 10. port. 
"Malta and Next Year's General Elections", Jones, Stephen F. 
Contemporary R. 217. Sep. 1970, p. 147-50. 
"Difficult Choice for Nation in Vital Election", Times, 29 Sep. 
1970. p. ii. 
"Malta", New Commonwealth 49. Dec. 1970. p. 38-41. 
"Let the Sinless Cast the First Vote", Economist, 239. 29 May 1971. 



MALTA m BRITISH PERIODICALS 1952-1973 425 

p. 39. il. 
251. "How's That Again, Dom?", Economist, 239. 5 Jun. 1971. p. 34. 
252. "Dom's Day", Economist 239. 19 Jun. 1971. p. 40. 
253. "Dom's Daring Dynamite", Cunningham, John. GuardOOin, 26 Jun. 

1971. p. 11. 
254. "Heads Must Roll", EconomiSlt 239. 26 Jun. 1971. p. 37. il. 
255. "For God and Gonzi", Cunningham, John. Guardian. 29 Jun. 1971. 

p. 11. 
256. "Damned Dots", Economist 240. 31 Jul. 1971. p. 16. il. 
257. "Whistling for a Wind", Economist 240. 7 Aug. 1971. p. 33. 
258. "Mintoff: The British Loves and the Roman Hates of a Sea Cook's 

Son"', Dunn~ Peter. Sunday Times. 15 Aug. 1971. p. 4. 
259. "Ah, Come On, Dom", Economist. 240. 21 Aug. 1971. p. 30. il. 
260. "The Game Mintoff Plays", Keatley, Patrick. Guardian, 9 Sep. 

1971. p. 13. 
261. "A View of Malta", Dennis, Nigel. Cornhill. No 1070 Winter 1971/ 

72, p. 67-82. 
262. "Malta Under Mintoff", Mann, Anthony. Daily Telegraph, 23 Nov. 

1971. p. 11. 
263. "Malta: The Ties that don't bind", Fairhall, David. Guardian, 8 

Jan. 1972. p. 15. 
264. "Mintoff's Politics", Flower, Norman. Sped,~ator, 8 Jan. 1972. p. 41-

2. 
265. "Who Stabs What?", Lake, Michael. Guardian. 10 Jan. 1972. p. 11. 
266. "Malta", General The Lord Bourne. Contemporary R. 220, Mar. 

1972. p. 113-17. 
267. "Malta at the Crossroads", Month. 5 Apr. 1972. p. 103-4. 
268. "Mintoff's Shadow over Malta", Sieve, Harold. Daily Telegraph 

10 May 1972. p. 16. 
269. "Nato: Malta's Strategic Use", Mars, Alastair. Specbator, 13 May 

1972. p. 730-1. 
270. "Shirvers under the Mintoff Sun", Lake, Michael. Guardian 12 Jun. 

1972. p. 11. 
271. "Malta for the Maltese", Cox, Richard. Daily Telelgraph 6 Nov. 

1972. p. 14. 
272. "Malta after 18 months of Labour Government", Jones, Chris

topher. Conl~emporary R. 222. Jan. 1973. p. 31-5. 
273. "Dom Mintoff, The Man who is an Island", Gott, Richard. Guardian 

23 Jan. 1973. p. 13. 
Church and State 

274. "The Little World of Don Michele", Economist, 18 Feb. 1956 p. 
466-7. 



426 MARIE SCHINAS 

275. "Malta and the Archbishop of Canterbury: (Questions of Liberty 
of Religious Conscience in the event of Integration with U.K.)", 
Modern Churchman, Apr. 1958. p. 203-5. 

276. "Mr. Mintoff and the Church: The Future of Malta", Moorhouse, 
Geoffrey. Guardian, 3 Aug. 1960. p. 6. 

277. "Rallying to the Church in Malta", Vassallo, J.G., New Common
lMe:alth 39. Jul. 1961. p. 471. 

278. "Church and Politics clash in Malta", Times, 4 Sep. 1961. p. 11. 
279. "Mintoff and the Archbishop", Johnson, Paul, New Svatesman 63 

19 Jan. 1962. p. 80-2. 
280. "Malta: Church and State", Boissevain Jeremy, New Society, 27 

Feb. 1964. p. 15-16. 
281. "Malta: Gonzi in Retreat", New Stiatesman 69. 26 Mar. 1965. 

p.480. 
282. "Church Faces Chance", Cauchi, Nicholas J., Times, 20 Sep. 1969 

p. xi. 
283. "Church retains influence in spite of short comings", Time'S. 29 

Sep. 1970, p. iii. 
Constitution 

284. "Constitutional' Safeguards in Malta", Vassallo, J.G., New Com
m1o~twetlJlfth. Jul. 1959. p. 479-80. 
Foreign Affairs 

285. "Strong links with Britain are still maintained", Rendel, A.M. 
Times, 29 Sep. 1970. p. i. 

286. "How's That Again, Dom?", Economist, 239. 5 Jun. 1971. p. 34. 
287. "St. George's Cross", Economist 240, 3 Jul. 1971. p. 19. il. 
288. "Does Malta Matter?", FairhaIl, David. Guardian, 9 Jul. 1971. p. 

11. 
289. "The Cross Maltese Nato has to bear", Cox, Richard. Daily Tele

graph. 10 Jul. 1971. p. 10. 
290. "The Tumulter", Economist 240, 17 Jul. 1971. p. 29. 
291. "The Indomitab!e Dom", Balogh, Thomas, Lord. New Statesman. 

23 Jul. 1971. p. 107, port. 
292. "You'll see how terribly tough we can be", Economist 242, 1 Jan. 

1972. p. 27. port. 
293. "Hey, not so fast", EconomilSIt 242. 15 Jan. 1972. p. 30. il. 
294. "Malta lets off steam", Economist 242. 22 Jan. 1972. p. 15-16. 
295. "Only one can play", Economist 242. 5 Feb. 1972. p. 35. il. 
296. "So where does Dom go next?", Economist, 242. 12 Feb. 1972. 

p. 19. port. 
297. "Well that's over", Economislt 243. 1 Apr. 1972. p. 33-4. 
298. "As you were", Economist. 244. 16 Sep. 1972. p. 44. 



MALTA IN BRITISH PERIODICALS 1952-1973 427 

299. "Don't play it ag.ain, Dom", Economist 246, 6 Jan. 1973. p. 25-6. 
300. "Mintoff Wins Again", Saville, Richard. New Statesman. 12 Jan. 

1973. p. 41. 
. Independence 

301. "'Independence' talk in Malta", Vassallo, J.G., New Common
wealth, 28 Apr. 1958. p. 429. 

302. "Profile: Now for Independence", Borg Olivier, Giorgio. New Com
monwealth 40. Oct. 1962. p. 613. port. 

303. "Independent Malta", Jones, Christopher B. Quarterly R. 302. Jan. 
1964. p. 96-110. 

304. "Resolving Malta's Dilemma", Guardian, 23 May, 1964. p. 9. 
305. "What is to be the future of Malta", Falls, Cyril. Illus .. London 

News 245, 8 Aug. 1964. p. 184. il. 
306. "Problems Facing Independent Malta", Smith, Patrick. Listener 72. 

1 Oct. 1964. p. 495. il. 
307. "Malta After Independence", John, Christopher B. Quarrerly R. 

303. Apr. 1965. p. 194-201. 
308. "Malta in the next five years of Independent Government", Leaver, 

Arthur J. Qwal1terly R. 304. Jul. 1966. p, 269-80. 
309. "Malta G.C. After Independence", Leaver, Arthur J. Contemporary 

R. 210, Mar. 1967. p. 137-40. 
Integration 

310. "Malta: A Commonwealth Issue", Strickland, Mabel. New Com
monwealth. 29 Apr. 1954. p. 437-41. il. 

311. "Four Voices from Malta (On the proposed transfer of the Island's 
affairs from the Colonial to the Home Office)", Vassallo, J.G. New 
Commonwealth, 14 Oct. 1954. p. 390-1. 

312. "Malta and the British Connexion", Dimant, Charles. History 
Today. Aug. 1955. p. 545-53. il. 

313. "Malta as part of ,the United Kingdom? (The Political and General 
Implications)", Parry, Clive., Listen.e'r, 17 Nov. 1955 p. 825-7. il. 

314. "Malta: An Island Divided (On proposals to join United Kingdom 
ParHament)", Vassallo, J.G. New Commonwealth, 28 Nov. 1955 
p. 519-22. 

315. "Malta in Two Minds: (Politics and the Referendum)", Economislt 
11 Feb. 1956. p. 420-l. 

316. "Disillusion in Malta: Causes of crisis in relations with Britain", 
Times. 24 Aug. 1956. 

317. "The Malta Jjgsaw: (Chequered History and Complex Politics)", 
Strickland, Mabel. New Commonwealth, 15 Oct. 1956. p. 371-2. 

318. "Which Way Malta?", Dobie, Edith, Parliamentary Affairs. Vol 12 
Nos. 3 and 4. 1959, p. 329-36. 



428 MARIE SCHINAS 

Mintoff, Dom 
319. "The Man of Malta whom Time did not Me''low'', Woods, Oliver. 

Times, 1 Jan. 1972. p. 16. port. 
320. "Mintoff's Threshing Machine", Lake, Michael. Guardian 3 Jan. 

1972. p. 11. port. 
321. "Mediterranean Brinkman", Obs'e'rver. 16 Jan. 1972. p. 8. port. 

RELIGION 

322. "Malta Remembers St. Paul", Perowne, Stuart. Times 16 Jul. 1960. 
p.7. 

SOCIOLOGY 

323. "A Fertility Survey in the Maltese Islands", Seers, Dudley.Popu
lation studies. Mar. 1957. p. 211-28. 

324. "Rural Settlement in Malta", Blouet, B.W. Geognaphy 56. Apr. 
1971. p. 112-18. iI. refs. 

325. "Mintoff Cocktail", Dimbleby, Jonathan. Sp,ectator. 28 Aug. 1971. 
p.305. 

326. "Dom's Island", Harrington, IIItud, New State'Sman, 24 Sep. 1971. 
p.393. 
Emigration 

327. "London Maltese", Jeger, Lena. Guardi@ 14 Feb. 1963. p. 7. 
Women in Malta 

328. "Back Seat for Women", Sammut, Lola. Times, 20 Sep. 1969. p. x. 
Youth 

329. "Youth Faces Challenge", Perowne, Stewart. Times, 26 Oct. 1968. 
p. i-xii. iI. 

330. "Youth Resurgent", Sammut, George. Times, 20 Sep. 1969. p. i-xii. 

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING 

331. "Town Planning in Malta, 1530-1798", Town Planning Review. 
35. Oct. 1964. p. 183-94. il. 

332. "Malta: Future", Hughes, J. Quentin and Richardson, Peter. Archi
tec'tural R. 146. Jul. 1969. p. 67-8. 

333. "Town Planning Law", Huntingford, J.G. Arch~t. R. 146. Jul. 1969. 
p. 79-81. refs. 

334. "The Perils of Non-Planning", Masser, Ian. Archit. R. 146 Jul. 1969. 
p. 57-61. il. 

335. "A New Deal for Planning in Malta?", Jones, Huw R. l10wn and 
Country Planning 39. Sep.1971. p. 402-5. il. 



AUTHOR INDEX 

Adam, Ruth 88 
Anderson, M.S. 160 
Aquilina, J. 178 
Ashton-Gwatkin, F. 63 
Attard Kingswell, J. 95 
Attlee, Lord Clement. 197 
Baldacchini, J.G. 26, 27 
Balogh, Thomas 291 
Barrett, Gavin 50 
Bernabo Brea, L. 9 
Binney, Marcus 37 
Blood, Sir Hilary 215, 217, 223 
Blonet, B.W. 46, 87, 324, 331 
Boissevain, Jeremy 280 
Bolt, Anne 69 
Borg Olivier, G. 245, 302 
Bradford, ErnIe 13, 28, 175 
Brindle-Wood-Williams, Digby. 103 
Brown, Neville 240 
Bruce, A.K. 170 
Burns, William 89 
Busuttil, Salvino 102, 110, 113, 118 
Buttigieg, Anton 179 
Cagiani de Azevedo, Michelangelo 22 
Calamatta, P.V. 2 
Calleja, John M. 122 
Carter, John. 59 
Caruana Curran, Maurice 36 
Cassar, P. 3, 10 
Cassar-Pullicino, J. 156, 157 
Castle, Barbara 226 
Cauchi, Nicholas J. 282 
Cavaliero, Roderic 162 
Chalkley, Keith 141 
Chanter, Llewellyn 109, 158 
Clements, Simon 236 
Cole, John J. 80 
Coleiro, Edward 24, 188 
Cox, Richard 60, 271, 289 
Crane, Paul 203 
Crosthwait, Anne 142, 174 
Cunningham, John 253, 255 
Davies, Hunter 235 
Demarco, Richard 31 
Denaro, Victor F. 54, 185, 186 
Denham, H.iM. 147 
Dennis, Nigel 261 
Desira Buttigieg, J. 133 
Dimant, Charles 312 
Dimbleby, Jonathan 325 
Dobie, Edith 194, 318 
Dorman Sir Maurice 164 
Douglas-Home, Charles 242 
Dowdall, John 115 
Dunn, Peter 258 

Jackson, Colin 201 
Jeger, Lena 327 
Johnson, Paul 279 
Johnstone, Violet 146 
Jones, Christopher B. 272, 303, 307 
Jones, Huw R. 1l2, 114, 159, 335 
Jones, Stephen F. 247 
Keatley, Patrick 58, 260 
Ker Grey, P. 187 
Kininmonth, Christopher 65 
Kirk, Peter 92 
Lake, Michael 265, 270, 320 
Laws, M.E.S. 161, 
Leaver, A.J. 67, 308, 309 
Leonard, A.G.K. 189 
Luke Sir Harry 209 
Luttrell, Anthony 176 
Macbeth, George 72 
MacInnes, Colin 239 
Manduca, John 143 
Mann, Anthony 262 
Mars, Alastair 269 
Masser, Ian 334 
McGuffie, T.H. 163 
Mercieca, Victor A. 106 
Milner, Richard 91 
Mintoff, Dom 243 
Mizzi, J .A. 126, 137 
Moorhouse, Geoffrey 276 
Morley, C.E. 121 
Moscati, Sabatino 22 
Morris, James 35 
Mortimer, K.J. 38 
Mortimer, Molly 71 
Newport, O.W. 190 
Nicholas, Peter 167, 244 
Noble, Peter 237 
O'Donovan, Patriok. 241 
Oman, Charles 40, 41, 42 
Owen, Charles 90 
Parry, Clive 313 
Perowne, Stewart 178, 172, 322, 329 
Perry, George 182 
Pigott, Stuart 7 
Puddefoot, Sue 75 
Rackham, Joyce 138 
Ragonesi, V.E. 107 
Ray, Cyril 83 
Rendel, A.M. 285 
Renfrew, Colin 15 
Eichardson, Peter 49, 332 
Ripard, John 148 
Robens, Lord Alfred, 99 
Robertson, Margaret 144 
Rodwell, Robert R. 62 



430 

Earle, John 96 
Eastwood, A.A. 64 
England, Richard 32 
Evans, John D. 5, 6, 8, 
Fairhall, David 263, 288 
Falls, Cyril 120, 206, 305 
Farrugia, C.L. 104 
Farrugia, J. 225, 227 
Fiford, David E. 68 
Forster Sir Sadler 97 
Fowler, Norman 264 
Ganado, Herbert 245 
Golfin, Marin Nicolau 55 
Goodhart, Philip 238 
Gott, Richard 273 
Gracie, H.S. 16 
Guest, Val 51 
Gwyn, Quintin Jeremy 173 
Haesler, A.T. 1 
Harrington, Illtyd 326 
Hatch, John 202 
Hembrow, Joan 76 
Hibbert, Christopher 166, 168 
Hingston, Frederick 81 
Hoppen, Alison 177 
Hollingworth, Clare 232 
Honeyman, A.M. 25 
Hubbard, Pearce 43 
Hughes, J. Quentin 33, 47, 74, 332 
Huntingford, J .G. 333 

Sammut, George 100, 116, 330 
Sammut, Lola 328 
Saville, Richard 300 
Schembri, A.M. 151 
Scott-Plummer, Simon 132 
Seers, Dudley 323 
Sieve, Harold 268 
Sinclair, Serena 145 
Smith, Patrick 306 
Spiteri, J. 127 
Spiteri, Lino 131 
Stanley, Oliver 94 
Strachan, Michael 165 
Strickland, Mabel 191, 3lO, 317 
Sutcliffe, Jack 134 
Tonna, Joseph 39 
Trump, D.H. 11, 12, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21 
Valletta, Anthony 153 
Vassallo, J.G. 82, 85, 86, 119, 152, 180, 

181, 193, 198, 200, 204, 205, 208, 
210, 213, 216, 218, 219, 220, 222, 
224, 277, 284, 301, 311, 314. 

Ward-Perkins, J.B. 4 
Watson, F.I. 84 
Weldon, H.E.C. 56 
Willans, Geoffrey 57 
Woods, Oliver 101, 319 
\Voolner, Diana 23 
Xuereb, Paul 52, 53 
Zammit-Maempel, G. 154, 155 

List of Periodicals with the year of first publication 
Aeronautics 1939 Listener 1929 
Agriculture 1894 Man 1901 
Antiquity 1927 Mariner's Mirror 1911 
Architectural Reviews 1896 Modern Churchman 1911 
Armorial 1959 Month 1864 
Banker 1926 Monumental Journal 1934 
Commemorative Art Nature 1869 
Commonwealth Journal 1910 New Commonwealth 1931 
Connoisseur 1901 New Society 1962 
Contemporary Review 1866 New Stateman 1913 
Cornhill Magazine 1860 Numismatic Chronicle 1839 
Country Life 1897 Observer 1791 
Daily Telegraph 1855 Palestine 1917 
Daily Telegraph Magazine 1964 Papers British School Rome 1902 
Economist 1843 Parliamentary Affairs 1947 
Engineer 1856 Political Quarterly 1930 
English Folk - Dance and Song Societ-' Population Studies 1947 

Journal 1936 Proceedings Prehistoric Society 1911 
Entomologist 1840 Quarterly Review (ceased 1967) 
Folklore 1878 Royal Anthropological Institute Journ. 1901 
Geographical Magazine 1935 Scope 1969 
Geography 1901 Spectator 182S 
Guardian 1881 Sunday Times 1822 
History Today 1951 Time and Tide 1920 
Illustrated London News 1842 Times 1788 
Journal Hellenic Studies 1879 Town and Country Planning 1932 
Journal of the R.U.S.I. 1857 Town Planning Review 1910 
Lancet 1823 Weather 1946. 


